

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 83rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 19, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon, Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 173-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF BIGGAME, INC. FOR A RESOLUTION OF NO OBJECTION (RONO) TO OPERATE APPROVED PAGCOR EGAMES AT THE UNIT 107, JUNCTION ONE BLDG., BALZAIN HIGHWAY, CENTRO 11, TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Ms. Rosalie L. Habon, Assistant Vice President-Operations of Biggame, Inc., has requested for a Resolution of No Objection (RONO) as part of the requirements of securing Business Permit/Mayor's Permit and one of the requirements of the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) of Biggame, Inc. for its operation of Electronic Games at Unit 107, Junction One Building, Balzain Highway, Centro 11, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, documentary requirements were already submitted to Business Permit and Licensing Office (BPLO) and City Legal Office;

WHEREAS, Ms. Rosalie L. Habon, AVP-Operations of Biggame, Inc. has complied with the following documentary requirements:

- a. Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) Application Form for the establishment of gaming site
- b. Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) Regulatory Framework for the Issuance of gaming license for the establishment of gaming venues
- c. Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) Gaming License
- d. Secretary Certificate Authorizing Mr. Rosalie L. Habon to represent Biggame, Inc.
- e. Articles of Incorporation
- f. Lease of Contract of Biggame, Inc.
- g. Site Floor Plan
- h. Locational Clearance of Decision of Zoning (City Planning and Development Office)
- i. Certificate of Occupancy and Survey Verification Plan (City Engineering Office)
- j. BIR Certificate of Registration
- k. Security and Exchange Commission Certificate
- 1. Mayor's Permit

WHEREAS, the management of Biggame, Inc. shall prioritize employment of qualified residents from Tuguegarao City and that the gaming place be secured with outmost security;

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the failure of Biggame, Inc. to follow the operational procedures of PAGCOR and/or its engagement in unscrupulous transactions shall be a ground for the revocation and cancellation of its RONO;

WHEREAS, the operation of Biggame, Inc. shall be governed and subjected to the provisions of local laws and ordinances of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, Committee Report No. 105-2024 of the Joint Committee on Games, Amusement and Entertainment and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics recommending the passage of a Resolution of No Objection (RONO) as a pre-requisite in the establishment and operation of approved Electronic Games at the Unit 107, Junction One Building, Balzain Highway, Centro 11, Tuguegarao City was duly adopted during the 83rd Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the request of Biggame, Inc. for a Resolution of No Objection (RONO) to operate approved PAGCOR eGames at Unit 107, Junction One Building, Balzain Highway, Centro 11, Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Biggame, Inc. for information.

On motion of Hon. Tirso V. Mangada, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and with the abstention of Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin Chan, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 173-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C) DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: _03-21-2024

al